Transaction and other related expenses (i) 946 30,854
Transformation expenses (ii) — 727
Loss on extinguishment of debt (iii) — 16,335
Sponsor fees and expenses (iv) — 1,250
Stock-based compensation (v) 2,586 2,272
TRA liability adjustment (vi) (106) —

Adjusted EBITDA $ 59,604 $ 47,294

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 53.0 % 49.7 %

(i) In Q4 2019, costs incurred related primarily to the Pagatelia acquisition. In Q4 2018, costs incurred related to the business combination with
Gores Holdings II, Inc in October 2018.

(ii) One-time costs related to optimizing the expense structure and defining our growth strategy.
(iii) This includes prepayment penalties, the write-off of deferred financing costs, lender fees and third-party costs to issue the new debt.
(iv) Sponsor management fees paid to Platinum Equity Advisors, LLC.
(v) Non-cash stock based compensation.
(vi) This represents an adjustment to the TRA liability during full year 2019 based upon changes to taxable income and tax rates.

VERRA MOBILITY CORPORATION
CALCULATION OF PRO FORMA INFORMATION AND ADJUSTED EBITDA RECONCILIATION

(Unaudited)

Pro Forma
Year-to-Date Year-to-Date Year-to-Date

2019 2018 2018
($ in thousands) As Reported As Reported HTA EPC Combined
Service revenue $ 416,723 $ 365,076 $ 15,828 $ 2,954 $ 383,858
Product sales 32,014 5,070 — — 5,070

Total revenue 448,737 370,146 15,828 2,954 388,928
Cost of service revenue 5,561 5,788 — 361 6,149
Cost of product sales 13,919 3,447 — — 3,447
Operating expenses 125,640 108,883 4,362 810 114,055
Selling, general and administrative expenses 85,493 136,069 12,270 610 148,949
Depreciation, amortization and (gain) loss on
disposal of assets, net 115,771 103,353 398 27 103,778
Impairment of property and equipment 5,898 — — — —

Total costs and expenses 352,282 357,540 17,030 1,808 376,378
Income (loss) from operations 96,455 12,606 (1,202) 1,146 12,550

Interest expense, net 60,729 69,550 33 — 69,583
Loss on extinguishment of debt — 26,486 — — 26,486
Other income, net (11,198) (8,795) — (6) (8,801)

Total other expenses (income) 49,531 87,241 33 (6) 87,268
Income (loss) before income tax provision
(benefit) 46,924 (74,635) (1,235) 1,152 (74,718)
Income tax provision (benefit) 13,581 (16,241) 10 238 (15,993)

Net income (loss) $ 33,343 $ (58,394) $ (1,245) $ 914 $ (58,725)

Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation
Net income (loss) $ 33,343 $ (58,394) $ (1,245) $ 914 $ (58,725)

Interest expense, net 60,729 69,550 33 — 69,583
Income tax provision (benefit) 13,581 (16,241) 10 238 (15,993)
Depreciation and amortization 115,566 103,346 398 27 103,771

EBITDA 223,219 98,261 (804) 1,179 98,636
Transaction and other related expenses (i) 2,368 56,443 11,467 — 67,910

Transformation expenses (ii) — 8,765 — — 8,765
Impairment of property and equipment (iii) 5,898 — — — —
Loss on extinguishment of debt (iv) — 26,486 — — 26,486
Sponsor fees and expenses (v) — 5,383 — — 5,383
Stock-based compensation (vi) 10,012 2,272 — — 2,272
TRA liability adjustment (vii) (106) — — — —

Adjusted EBITDA $ 241,391 $ 197,610 $ 10,663 $ 1,179 $ 209,452

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 53.8 % 53.4 % 67.4 % 39.9 % 53.9 %

(i) For full year 2019, these related to secondary offering costs incurred by us for PE Greenlight Holdings, LLC and transaction expenses for the
Pagatelia acquisition. For full year 2018, these represent adjustments to add back deal fees incurred in relation to the Company's acquisition
by Greenlight Acquisition Corporation in May 2017, our acquisitions of HTA and EPC, and the business combination with Gores Holdings II,
Inc. in October 2018. It primarily consists of acquisition services to Platinum Equity Advisors, LLC, professional fees and other expenses.